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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
August 25, 2020- 6:30 PM 

  
CITY OF BELLE ISLE 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD REGULAR SESSION 

 
1. Approval of the July 28, 2020 minutes 
 

2. Public Hearing Case #2020-08-003 - Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (B) (16) and SEC. 42-64, the 
Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place a fence with gates in the front yard 
of a residential property, submitted by applicant Clarence Hoenstine, located at 1903 Hoffner Avenue, 
Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel # 18-23-30-5120-00-560 

 

3. Public Hearing Case #2020-05-004 - Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (A) (6), (7), and (d) (1) and Sec. 
42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to allow a swimming pool, 
surrounding patio/deck, and screen enclosure to be located within the required setbacks from the 86.9 
Contour Line or Normal High Water Elevation of Lake Conway, submitted by applicant Jordan Mears 
located at 3526 Country Lakes Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #20-23-30-4980-00-050 

 

4. Public Hearing Case #2020-08-006 - Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 48-33 the Board shall consider and 
take action on a requested variance from Sec. 48-32 (A) (1) and  Sec. 48-34 to allow an expansion of the 
dock to extend the roof of an existing nonconforming dock, allow replacement of pilings and decking on 
the nonconforming dock, and allow a variance from the required side setback for the existing dock, 
submitted by applicant Jeffrey Giles, located at 5842 Cove Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel 
Number 20-23-30-1660-00-090 

 

5. Public Hearing Case #2020-06-050  – Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64 the Board shall consider and 
take action on a requested variance from Sec. 50-72 (a) (1) to allow a variance from the required number 
of parking spaces, take action on a requested variance from Sec.  50-73 (a) to allow a variance from the 
required building setbacks, and take action on a requested variance from Sec. 50-73 (d) (1),  Sec. 50-76 (3) 
(b) (1) and Sec. 50-76 (5) (b), to allow for a reduced screening and buffer, submitted by applicant Hosanna 
Building Contractors, located at 5050 Conway Road, Belle Isle FL 32812, also known as Parcel # 17-23-30-
0000-00-008 

 

6. Public Hearing Case #2020-06-061 – Proposed Development Site Plan. Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 54-
79 (f) (4), the Board shall review and take action on the proposed site plan, submitted by applicant 
Hosanna Building Contractors, located at 5050 Conway Road, Belle Isle, Fl 32812, also known as Parcel # 
17-23-30-0000-00-008 

 

Should any person decide to appeal any decision made regarding any matter considered at this meeting such person 
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made to include testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based, Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in these proceedings should 
contact the City Clerk at 407-851-7730 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar. 

When: Aug 25, 2020 06:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)  /  Topic: Planning & Zoning Virtual Conference 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88560832671?pwd=ZlhCV0Z2M3lBMCtNRzRQSW85SHNBQT09 - Passcode: 738318 

 

Or Telephone: Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

US: +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 

Webinar ID: 885 6083 2671  -  Passcode: 738318 
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City of Belle Isle 
Planning & Zoning Board Regular Session Minutes 

July  28, 2020 – 6:30 pm 
 

Dan Langley David Woods Chris OPEN Randy Holihan Rainey Andrew Leonard 
City Attorney Vice-Chairman Shenefelt  Chairman Lane Thompson Hobbs 

 District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 District 6 District 7 

 
On Tuesday, July 28, 2020, the Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a Zoom virtual conference at 6:30 pm in the Belle 
Isle City Hall Council Chambers https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89554822389?pwd=c1JPQzhLTFhXVlNxbndzRVFGb1VmUT09 - 
Password: 447025.  

 

Board members present were: Chairman Holihan, Board member Shenefelt, Board member Thompson, Board member 
Hobbs, and Board member Lane. Also present was Attorney Langley, City Planner April Fisher, and City Clerk Yolanda 
Quiceno.  Absent was Board member Woods who was not able to log on to the Zoon conference. 
Open Seat – District 3 
 
1. Call to Order 

Chairman Holihan called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
Chairman Holihan called for a motion to approve the minutes of February 25. 2020. 
Boardmember Lane motioned to approve the minutes as presented. 
Boardmember Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 
 

3. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-07-004 
PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-63 AND SEC. 54-75 (C) (5) THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON 
AN EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED 
CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 
DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-
FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 
ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060. 
 
April Fisher reported that the applicant is seeking to correct the original plans submitted to the Board to add a 
shower/tub to the bathroom facilities to the structure.  Although this may be considered a minor change, there are no 
staff / administrative provisions in the Code to approve permits that deviate from the original plans approved by the 
Board; therefore, it had to come back to the Board for consideration. 
 
Mrs. Fisher stated that the building permits had not been issued due to the change in the plan requested by the 
applicant.  The extension is required as the Code provides in Sec 42-67(a)(1) that the special exception approval expires 
six months after the Board approved the special exception of all permits necessary for the utilization of the special 
exception or variance have not been issued.  The applicant has provided supporting documentation wit the revised site 
plan supplied in the packet.   
 
Mr. John Brown said there was an error on the pans that were missed during the initial request resulting in a second 
hearing.  He agrees with Mrs. Fisher's explanation.   
 
Chairman Holihan called for public comment. 
City Clerk stated that she had not received any comments, emails, or calls regarding the Public hearing. 
There being no public comment, Chairman Holihan closed public comment for Board discussion. 
 
The Board discussed enforcement of special exceptions. 
The applicant stated that he has no intention of renting or leasing the guest cottage. 
 

2

1.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89554822389?pwd=c1JPQzhLTFhXVlNxbndzRVFGb1VmUT09


Page | 2 of 2 - P&Z Meeting July 28, 2020 
 

Board member Shenefelt moved, the criteria of Section 42-63 and SEC 54-75(c)(5) of the Belle Isle Land 

Development Code having been met TO APPROVE the requested variance to allow an extension of and an 

amendment to a previously approved special exception that allowed conversion of a previously permitted storage 

shed to become what the Land Development Code defines as a guest cottage on a single-family residential 

property with a primary detached single-family dwelling, submitted by applicant Josh Brown, located at 2705 Nela 

Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel # 19-23-30-5888-03-060. 

Board member Lane seconded the motion, which passed 5:0. 

 

City Clerk reminded all Board members of the required Statement of Financial Interest deadline. 
 
ADJOURNED 

There being no further business, Chairman Holihan adjourned the meeting at 6:39 pm. 
 
Yolanda Quiceno 

City Clerk, CMC 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW | 1903 Hoffner Avenue 

 
 

August 14, 2020 

Variance Application: 1903 Hoffner Avenue  

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (16) AND SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL 
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO PLACE A FENCE WITH GATES IN THE FRONT YARD 
OF A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT CLARENCE HOENSTINE, LOCATED AT 1903 HOFFNER 
AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 18-23-30-5120-00-560. 

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA/ single-family home 

Review Comments 

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow a Six-foot fence with gates in the 
front yard. The code expressly prohibits fences or walls in the front yard of a property. A variance is required 
before the fence can receive a building permit. 

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the following from Sec. 
50-102 (b) (16): 

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the immediately adjacent 
property; 

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or 

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional privacy or security 
need of applicant. 

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise be met. 

 

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request. Please see this information enclosed 
with this agenda item packet. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Based on the applicant’s identification that security and preventing unwanted vehicle traffic are primary concerns 
for installing the fence with gates in the front yard, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. These 
items identified are consistent with meeting the criteria established in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) (3) and the required 
criteria in Sec. 42-64 (1). 

April Fisher, AICP 
fisherpds@outlook.com 
407-494-8789 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW | 3526 Country Lakes Drive 

 
 

August 14, 2020 

Variance Application: 3526 Country Lakes Drive  

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (A) (6), (7), AND (D) (1) AND SEC. 42-64, 
THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A SWIMMING 
POOL, SURROUNDING PATIO/DECK, AND SCREEN ENCLOSURE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED 
SETBACKS FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION OF LAKE CONWAY, 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JORDAN MEARS LOCATED AT 3526 COUNTRY LAKES DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 
ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL #20-23-30-4980-00-050. 

Existing Zoning/Use: Residential / Single-Family Home 

This variance application seeks a variance as identified above.  

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below. 
 

 
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d): 

 
The application requests a variance from the 35-foot swimming pool setback 

from the Normal High Water Elevation.  The special condition with the subject 

property is that the property is located on a canal and has a shorter backyard 

distance from the building to the Normal High Water Elevation than other similar 

properties.  

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e): 

The request for a variance is not self-created as the property lines were drawn 

prior to the property owner seeking to add the swimming pool.  

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f): 

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable 

use of the land. The application states that the swimming pool will encroach 

into the required setback by four feet.  

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g): 

April Fisher, AICP 
fisherpds@outlook.com 
407-494-8789 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION REVIEW | 3526 Country Lakes Drive 

The requested variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

the Land Development Code and therefore is not injurious to the 

neighborhood, nor detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary 

to the public interest. This is because the swimming pool will be in line with 

abutting properties and does not negatively impact the view that neighbors 

have of the canal. 

 
Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance based on meeting each of the above criteria. 
The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a variance should not be 
approved. 

 

Additional Notes 

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them, approve 
with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for consideration, 
or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met.  

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71. 
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August 14, 2020 

Variance Application: 5842 COVE DRIVE 

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-33 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND 
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 48-32 (A) (1) AND SEC. 48-34 TO ALLOW 
AN EXPANSION OF THE DOCK TO EXTEND THE ROOF OF AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING DOCK, 
ALLOW REPLACEMENT OF PILINGS AND DECKING ON THE NONCONFORMING DOCK, AND ALLOW 
A VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK FOR THE EXISTING DOCK, SUBMITTED BY 
APPLICANT JEFFREY GILES, LOCATED AT 5842 COVE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS 
PARCEL NUMBER 20-23-30-1660-00-090. 

Zoning/ Existing Use: R-1-AA/ Single-family Residence 

Review Comments 

This application filed seeks a variance from the Code regarding meeting the minimum side setback 
for docks, repairing pilings/decking, and extending the roof of a nonconforming existing dock. The 
repair work and roof extension were completed prior to seeking these variance requests as well as 
prior to seeking a building permit for the work. 

The property is currently developed with a primary single-family home and has an existing dock.  
The dock was built prior to the current code that requires a five-foot side yard setback. No building 
permit records are available for the existing dock.  

Property Appraiser aerials reveal that between 2017 and 2018, a new roof was put on the dock 
that enlarged the roof over what was previously there. Pictures provided to the City reveal several 
new pilings being installed more recently (please see the pictures attached).  

Both a new roof that changed the original design and new pilings requires full dock permit review 
with plans. Sec. 48-34 of the Code prohibits changes such as these on a non-conforming dock unless 
it comes into conformity with current City regulations through a new permit application or the 
City's determination that the modifications decrease the nonconformity.   

The applicant has provided supporting documentation addressing the variance criteria. 

Sec. 48-33 (b) states that the board shall not approve an application for a dock variance unless and 
until each of the following criteria have been met:  

(1) The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;

(2) The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;

(3) The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;
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(4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining 
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy 
reasonable use of their property; and  

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64 (1) d. 

 

Staff Recommendations 
Staff provides an evaluation based on the dock variance criteria for the application below. 
 

(1) The dock does not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards as 
proposed. Because it is an existing dock and the applicant is not seeking to increase the 
terminal platform, it is not creating a hazardous condition. If the applicant were seeking to 
increase the size of the terminal platform, it should be rebuilt to meet the side setback 
requirement.  

(2) The location and placement of the dock will be compatible with other docks in the area, 
and the NHWC of the lake as it does seek a similar pattern to other dock configurations 
and will not restrict canal navigation.  

(3) The current level of the lake is not a factor in request of the variance as it is not seeking to 
augment the lake level or gain additional dock length based on lake level.  

(4) The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the 
adjoining landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property 
owner to enjoy reasonable use of their property as it is consistent with other similar dock 
layouts on the lake  in this neighborhood, and it will not impede boat travel as it is currently 
built.  

(5) The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d are met: 

a) Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):  
Per Sec. 48-33 (b) (5), this criterion is not applicable to consideration of a dock 
variance. 

 

b) Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e): 

The request for a variance is not due to a self-created situation, as the 

application is seeking to repair an existing dock in the same configuration 

and extend the roof. The dock already sits closer than five feet to the side 

property line and this application does not create this condition.  

c) Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f): 

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to make 

reasonable use of the land and building as the proposed repairs and roof 

addition do not increase an existing setback nonconformity. 

d) Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g): 
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The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the 

general purpose and intent of the land development code and not 

injurious to the neighborhood as it seeks to repair an existing dock 

structure and not dredge or disturb the lake bottom. It is consistent with 

other similar dock configurations, and it will not impede boat travel as 

the configuration exists. 

 

Based on consideration of these review criteria staff recommends approval of the 
requested variance application. 

 

Additional Notes 

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to 
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being 
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which criteria are not met.  

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to 
Code Sec. 42-71. 
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August 14, 2020  

Variance Application: 5050 Conway Road 

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND 
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 50-72 (A) (1) TO ALLOW A VARIANCE FROM 
THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES, TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM 
SEC. 50-73 (A) TO ALLOW A VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS, AND TAKE 
ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 50-73 (D) (1),  SEC. 50-76 (3) (B) (1) AND SEC. 50-
76 (5) (B), TO ALLOW FOR A REDUCED SCREENING AND BUFFER, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT 
HOSANNA BUILDING CONTRACTORS, LOCATED AT 5050 CONWAY ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32812, 
ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 17-23-30-0000-00-008. 

Zoning/ Existing Use: C-1 commercial/ vacant gas station with convenience store 

Review Comments 

This variance application seeks a variance as identified above. The property is currently 
developed with a gas station/convenience store that is no longer in operation. The applicant is 
seeking to redevelop the site as a medical office and pharmacy, adding additional square-footage 
to the existing building. The site plan application seeks to deviate from the code in the areas that 
are the subject of this variance application. These variances must be approved prior to 
consideration of the site plan application. 

The applicant has provided supporting documentation addressing the variance criteria.  

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below. 
 
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d): 

 
The existing buildings along the north property line are located five feet 

from the property line. The proposed addition is requesting to match 

this same building line. Parking is limited on the property and the 

applicant proposes to add spaces to mitigate impacts. 

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e): 

The request for a variance is not self-created as the application is seeking 

entitlements that match the existing building design. The parking space 

variance is based on the existing configuration of the parking lot layout 

and proposes to add additional spaces. Additionally, there is an existing 

shared parking agreement that the applicant has provided. With a five-
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foot building setback established on the north property line, a 15-foot 

transitional buffer is not possible. 

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f): 

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to make 

reasonable use of the land. The proposed addition matches the 

existing footprint and additional parking is provided.  

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g): 

The requested variances are in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the land development code and not injurious to the 

neighborhood given that the existing buildings along the north 

property line are setback five feet. 

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variances based on the above 
information. 

Additional Notes 

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to 
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being 
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met.  

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to 
Code Sec. 42-71. 
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August 14, 2020 

Site Plan Review: 5050 Conway Road 

Applicant Request:  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN. PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 
SEC. 54-79 (F) (4), THE BOARD SHALL REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION ON THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN, 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT HOSANNA BUILDING CONTRACTORS, LOCATED AT 5050 CONWAY 
ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 17-23-30-0000-00-008. 

Existing Zoning/Use:  Retail Commercial District (C-1)/ Vacant Gas Station with Convenience 
Store 

 

Staff Application Review  

The proposed site plan has been reviewed in preparation for the Planning and Zoning Board 
meeting on August 25, 2020. The proposed application is for redevelopment of a commercial 
building to include an addition for a pharmacy and medical office use. The property is located 
within the jurisdiction of the City of Belle Isle with a zoning designation of Retail Commercial 
District (C-1).   

Sec. 54-79 of the City Code identifies requirements for the C-1 zoning district. Medical office and 
pharmacies are allowed as permitted uses.  Site plan review and approval is required, however, by 
the Planning and Zoning Board before a building permit may be issued (Sec. 54-79 (f)(4)).  

Staff Review  

The proposed plan complies with the code (subject to granting of companion variance requests in 
this August 25, 2020 public hearing). The applicant has provided a site plan, landscaping plan, and 
a shared parking agreement that exists for the site. 

There are additional conditions, however, that need to be considered by the Planning and Zoning 
Board in determining whether to approve the site plan application. These conditions are identified 
in the Staff Recommendations section below. 

Staff Recommendations 

For the Board’s consideration, it is within the Board’s purview to require conditions applicable to 
approval of a proposed site plan. Staff recommends that the following considerations as conditions 
to be placed upon an approval of the proposed site plan: 

1. A separate dumpster permit shall be required as part of the building permit process if the 
current dumpster facilities are being replaced/changes or do not comply with code; or, the 
applicant may submit certification that the existing dumpster facilities comply with code. 
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2. The applicant seeks to close the existing curb cut abutting Conway Road, as indicated on 
the site plan. The applicant has provided a copy of communication with the FDOT 
indicating the procedure to effectuate this. As a condition of approval, the applicant must 
provide the approval from the FDOT to close the curb cut prior to receiving building permit 
approval.  

3. A landscaping plan consistent with Sec. 50-76 shall be provided for review with the 
building permit application. This shall include an irrigation plan.  

4. Stormwater management plans consistent with the requirement of Sec. 50-74 and Sec. 54-
79 (f) (2) shall be provided for review with the building permit application. 

5. A lighting plan with foot-candle information shall be required as part of the building 
permit application process, if new exterior lighting is proposed, to ensure no light 
pollution occurs onto adjacent residential properties. 

6. A separate sign permit application is required. 

With these conditions, staff recommends approval of the proposed hotel addition. 

The Board may consider any of these conditions or apply others as deemed appropriate by the 
Board. Please note that if additional plans or agreements are requested, the Board may want 
to review these prior to granting approval of a site plan. 

Upon approval of a site plan, it becomes part of the building permit and may be amended only 
by the Planning and Zoning Board. 

Next Steps 

The Board may approve the proposed site plan application as it is, approve with specific conditions, 
continue the application if additional information is being requested for consideration, or deny the 
application.  

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to 
Sec. 42-71. 
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